channel of distribution on such terms and conditions as Franchisor deems appropriate; and  

f. engage in any activities not expressly forbidden by this Agreement. 

4.  FEES 

4.1.  Franchise Fee 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay an initial franchise fee (“Franchise Fee”) 
to Franchisor of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  The Franchise Fee shall be deemed fully earned 
upon execution of this Agreement and is nonrefundable.  The Franchise Fee is payment, in part, for expenses 
incurred by Franchisor in furnishing assistance and services to Franchisee as set forth in this Agreement